



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY)
OF WAUSAU; HELMSMAN)
MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC;)
LIBERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION;))
LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE)
COMPANY; LM INSURANCE)
CORPORATION; THE FIRST LIBERTY)
INSURANCE CORPORATION; and)
WAUSAU UNDERWRITERS)
INSURANCE COMPANY,)

No. 27, 2023

Defendants Below,)
Appellants/Cross-Appellees.)

On Appeal from the Superior
Court of the State of Delaware

v.)

FIRST STATE ORTHOPAEDICS, P.A.,)

C.A. No.: S19C-01-051 CAK

Plaintiffs Below,)
Appellee/Cross-Appellant,)

CROSS-APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

Jonathan L. Parshall
Lauren A. Cirrinicione
MURPHY & LANDON
1011 Centre Road, Suite 210
Wilmington, DE 19805
(302)472-8100

John S. Spadaro
1011 Centre Road, Suite 210
Wilmington, DE 19805
(484)667-6884

*Attorneys for appellee/cross-appellant
First State Orthopaedics, P.A.*

July 25, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DEFENDANTS THEMSELVES HAVE DEMONSTRATED THAT WHERE A DEFENDANT REFUSES TO DISCONTINUE ITS UNLAWFUL CONDUCT EVEN AFTER THAT CONDUCT IS FOUND TO BE UNLAWFUL, CLASS CERTIFICATION IS NECESSARY	7
A. The Third Circuit’s <i>Gayle</i> Factors Militate Strongly in Favor of Class Treatment.....	7
B. The Second Circuit’s <i>Galvan</i> Factors Militate Strongly in Favor of Class Treatment.....	14
C. The Defendants’ other “Necessity Doctrine” Cases Likewise Support Class Treatment.....	16
II. DENYING CLASS CERTIFICATION ON THIS FACTUAL RECORD WOULD INDEED SPELL AN END TO RULE 23	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Casale v. Kelly</i> , 257 F.R.D. 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Celera Corp. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012).....	21, 24
<i>First State Orthopaedics, P.A. v. Emp’rs. Ins. Co. of Wausau</i> , 2020 WL 2458255 (Del. Super. Ct. May 12, 2020).....	1
<i>First State Orthopaedics, P.A. v. Emp’rs Ins. Co. of Wausau</i> , 2022 WL 18228287 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 29, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>First State Orthopaedics, P.A. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 6518999 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 1, 2016)	9
<i>First State Orthopaedics, P.A. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6875218 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 20, 2020)	9
<i>In re Frank and Lotus Huxtable Living Trust</i> , 757 P.2d 1262 (Kan. 1988).....	13
<i>Galvan v. Levine</i> , 490 F.2d 1255 (2d Cir. 1973)	14, 15, 16
<i>Gayle v. Warden Monmouth Cnty. Corr. Inst.</i> , 838 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 821 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2016)	16, 17
<i>J.S.X. v. Foxhoven</i> , 330 F.R.D. 197 (S.D. Iowa 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>James v. Ball</i> , 613 F.2d 180 (9th Cir. 1979), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981).....	19
<i>Kan. Health Care Ass’n v. Kan. Dep’t of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994)	1, 18
<i>Leon N. Weiner & Assoc., Inc. v. Krapf</i> , 584 A.2d 1220 (Del. 1991).....	21
<i>Moscowitz v. Lopp</i> , 128 F.R.D. 624 (E.D. Pa. 1989)	24

Nottingham Partners v. Dana, 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989)21

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig., 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997), *aff'd*, 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998), *cert. denied*, 525 U.S. 1114 (1999).....24

Sandford v. R.L. Coleman Realty Co., 573 F.2d 173 (4th Cir. 1978).....19

Other Authorities

19 *Del. C.* § 2322F*passim*

Superior Court Civil Rule 23*passim*
